medical chart audits, staff competency assessments  and client satisfaction surveys. 

3.02.03.02 
Adult Immunizations 

This program provides appropriate vaccines to the adult population for vaccine-preventable 
communicable diseases.   

• In 2014, seventeen (17) clinics were held serving two hundred and ninety-seven (297) 
adults. Participant breakdown by payment method indicated: 50% were self-pay; 30% 
were privately insured; and 20% had Medicaid. 

• Staff promoted adult immunization awareness and the need for vaccine protection at 
various fairs, presentations and events throughout the year.

[...]

The safest most effective way to prevent flu is to receive an annual flu shot. Vaccination against 
influenza is recommended for anyone over 6 months of age who wants to reduce the risk for 
becoming ill with influenza or transmitting it to others.   

• One thousand and seventy-seven (1077) adult doses were administered from 
September 2014 through December 2014.  The Lake County General Health District 
offered seniors the high-dose flu vaccine this year.  The immunization clinics were 
conducted at Senior Centers, Lakeland Community College, various adult care 
facilities and at the Lake County General Health District.  The Clinical Services Public 
Health Nursing staff made 7 home visits to those unable to attend a clinic. 

• One hundred and thirty-eight (138) child doses of flu have been administered from 
September through December 2014.  Lake County General Health District offered flu 
vaccine in nasal and injectable formulations.  Adult and Child Flu vaccine continues to 
be administered for the first few months in 2015.

[...]

This program targets families of children ages 0-21 years of age, who have a medical 
handicapping condition and who need financial assistance for uninsured medical expenses 
related to the child’s ongoing medical care.  Families must meet income eligibility 
requirements. 

• A monthly average of two hundred and fifty-six (256) Lake County children were 
currently enrolled in the BCMH program during 2014.  This includes diagnostic, 
treatment and service coordination (PHN) programs.  Approximately, two hundred 
and eleven (211) Lake County children are active on the BCMH Treatment 
Program. 

• Fourteen (14) home visits were made to clients on the BCMH Program.   
• A BCMH Public Health Nurse (PHN) assesses the medical needs of the Help Me 

Grow (HMG) clients. HMG/PHN referrals were reviewed resulting in seven (7)

[...]

Public Health Nurses make a one-time home visit in the first few weeks after the baby is 
born to provide an assessment of mother and child, answer questions, link families to services 
and resources within our community and provide information to keep babies healthy and safe. 

• Public Health Nurses made one hundred and sixteen (116) newborn home visits. 
• A $10,000 Lake County Community Block Grant was awarded to support this project 

from October 2013 through August 2014.  
• Targeted Safe sleep education was conducted to support the state-wide initiative to 

reduce Infant Mortality.

[...]

communication to identify and monitor ongoing and newly emerging infectious diseases; 
investigation capacity and the ability to develop containment strategies. They forward reports of 

communicable disease to the Ohio Department of Health (ODH).  
• One thousand three hundred and seventy-two (1,372) communicable diseases were 

directly reported to the Lake County General Health District by laboratories, 
physicians, hospital and other health professionals for 2014.  All required 
investigations were completed on cases reported to the Health District.

[...]

services were continued from the 2013 cases. 

• A total of forty-one (41) home visits were made to ensure medication compliance for 
the TB cases. 

• TB Risk Assessment was conducted under CDC guidelines.  Lake County is a low 
risk county for TB disease.   

• A total of five hundred and twenty-one (521) TB skins tests were administered by the 
Health District. Of the 521 tested, one hundred and thirty-five (135) TB skin tests 
were provided at no charge to residents of the local homeless shelter. 

• A total of thirteen (13) clients TB tested through the Health District had a positive 
reaction. 

Health District TB Program Review: 2014 

# TB Tests Performed 521

[...]

care providers working in licensed centers or Type A homes. 

Additionally, public health nurses provide bloodborne pathogen training, communicable disease 
awareness classes, immunization education and assessment, and blood pressure screenings for 
numerous Lake County agencies and businesses.  In 2014, four hundred and nine (409) 
individuals were educated.  

3.02.11 
 Other Public Health Clinical Activities  

Genetic Newborn Screening.   
This is a mandatory screening of all newborns in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code 
3701.45.  The Health District would provide this screening if there was a home-birth with no